To consider, and, if thought fi t, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:
 “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rule 14(a) of Companies 

(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the payment of remuneration of Rs. 5,10,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ten Thousand only) plus taxes as applicable and re-imbursement of 
actual out-of-pocket expenses to M/s. Joshi Apte & Associates, Cost Accountants, appointed as Cost Auditors (Firm Registration No. 000240), by the Board of Directors 
based on recommendation by the Audit Committee, to conduct the Audit of the Cost Records in respect of the Products covered under the Companies (Cost Records

[...]

Apte & Associates, Cost Accountants, have been appointed as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the fi nancial year 2017-2018 by the Board of Directors at its meeting 
held on 24th May, 2017, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company for conducting the audit of the concerned cost records maintained by the Company.
The Board of Directors has fi xed a remuneration of Rs. 5,10,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ten Thousand only) plus taxes as applicable and re-imbursement of actual out-of-pocket 
expenses. In terms of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 14(a) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration of the cost auditors, 
as fi xed by the Board of Directors is required to be ratifi ed by the Company.